Debt issuance costs are expected to be incurred for the term loan and revolving credit facility and will be amortized over the respective terms of
the agreements.

These assumptions and expectations are subject to change, and the debt issuance costs to be incurred and related interest expense could vary
significantly from what is assumed in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information based on the amount utilized under the term
loan and revolving credit facility at the time of closing. Other factors that are subject to change include, but are not limited to, the timing of borrowings,
the amount of cash on hand at the time of closing and inputs to interest rate determination on debt instruments issued.

122

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share amounts)

  Historical

Pro Forma

 Combined   As of March 31, 2024

First

 Advantage   Sterling

Reclassification
 Adjustment

 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustment
 (Note 4)

Financing
 Adjustment
 (Note 6)

As of
 March 31,

 2024
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 245,436  $ 66,979   $ (1,158,559)   4(a)  $1,616,165   6(a)  $ 125,000
   (559,317)   4(a)
   (40,242)   4(b)
   (45,462)   4(c)

Restricted cash   135   —   135
Short-term investments   600   —   600
Accounts receivable (net of allowance for doubtful accounts)   129,011   157,392   286,403
Insurance receivables   —   2,895   2,895
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   21,795   —   15,909   2(a)   (3,397)   4(d)   43,701

   11,382   2(b)   (1,988)   4(i)
Prepaid expenses   —   11,382   (11,382)   2(b)   —
Income tax receivable   2,568   —   1,367   2(a)   3,935
Other current assets   —   17,276   (17,276)   2(a)   —

Total current assets   399,545   255,924   —   (1,808,965)   1,616,165   462,669
Property and equipment, net   71,352   7,329   36,676   2(c)   198,324   4(g)   313,681
Goodwill   819,633   902,862   (902,862)   4(e)   2,168,701

   1,349,068   4(f)
Trade names, net   64,370   —   34,018   2(d)   111,982   4(g)   210,370
Customer lists, net   262,876   —   188,238   2(d)   414,762   4(g)   865,876
Other intangible assets, net   2,138   —   5,626   2(d)   (5,626)   4(g)   2,138
Intangible assets, net   —   264,558   (36,676)   2(c)   —

   (227,882)   2(d)
Deferred tax asset, net   2,797   4,748   7,545
Other assets   9,202   —   15,605   2(e)   (2,585)   4(d)   22,222
Operating lease right-of-use asset   —   5,872   (5,872)   2(e)   —
Other noncurrent assets, net   —   9,733   (9,733)   2(e)   —

TOTAL ASSETS  $1,631,913  $1,451,026  $ —   $ (645,902)   $1,616,165   $4,053,202

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable  $ 47,956  $ 47,486   (3,354)   4(b)   $ 92,088
Accrued compensation   12,742   —   16,499   2(h)   12,840   4(a)   42,081
Litigation settlement obligation   —   5,224   (5,224)   2(g)   —
Accrued liabilities   24,102   73,605   16,066   2(f)   (7,227)   4(b)   84,985

   5,224   2(g)   (10,286)   4(c)
   (16,499)   2(h)

Current portion of long-term debt   —   15,000   (15,000)   4(j)   66,427   6(a)   66,427
Current portion of operating lease liability   3,367   3,879   7,246
Income tax payable   2,988   3,523   6,511
Deferred revenues   2,043   —   1,766   2(f)   3,809
Other current liabilities   —   17,832   (17,832)   2(f)   —

Total current liabilities   93,198   166,549   —   (23,027)   66,427   303,147
Long-term debt (net of deferred financing costs)   558,909   541,242   3,002   4(h)   1,549,738   6(a)   2,108,647

   (544,244)   4(j)
Deferred tax liability, net   63,604   900   240,616   4(l)   305,120
Operating lease liability, less current portion   5,632   6,606   12,238
Other liabilities   2,826   7,717   (2,061)   4(i)   8,482

Total liabilities   724,169   723,014   —   (325,714)   1,616,165   2,737,634

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

123

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2024 (Continued)

(in thousands, except share amounts)

  Historical

Pro Forma

 Combined   As of March 31, 2024

First

 Advantage   Sterling

Reclassification
 Adjustment

 (Note 2)

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustment
 (Note 4)

Financing
 Adjustment
 (Note 6)

As of
 March 31,

 2024
EQUITY

Common stock   145   156   26   4(a)   171
   (156)   4(k)

Additional paid-in-capital   982,982   1,027,214   437,459   4(a)   1,420,441
   (1,027,214)   4(k)

Common stock held in treasury   —   (99,653)   99,653   4(k)   —
Accumulated deficit   (52,453)   (194,519)   (2,168,201)   4(a)   (82,114)

   (29,661)   4(b)
   (35,176)   4(c)
   (5,982)   4(d)
   (902,862)   4(e)
   1,349,068   4(f)
   719,442   4(g)
   (3,002)   4(h)
   (8)   4(i)
   559,244   4(j)
   922,612   4(k)
   (240,616)   4(l)

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (22,930)   (5,186)   5,105   4(k)   (22,930)
   81   4(i)

Total equity   907,744   728,012   —   (320,188)   —   1,315,568

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 1,631,913  $ 1,451,026  $ —   $ (645,902)   $1,616,165  $ 4,053,202

Shares of common stock issued   145,195,030   105,320,343   26,205,527   4(a)   171,400,557
   (105,320,343)   4(k)

Shares of common stock outstanding   145,195,030   97,811,676   26,205,527   4(a)   171,400,557
   (97,811,676)   4(k)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

124

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

Pro Forma

 Combined

For the Three Months

 Ended March 31, 2024

First

 Advantage   Sterling

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustment
 (Note 5)

Financing
 Adjustment
 (Note 6)

For the Three
 Months

 Ended
 March 31,

 2024
REVENUES  $ 169,416  $185,999  $ (234)   5(f)   $ 355,181
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization
below)   87,192   104,041   (87)   5(b)   190,912

   (234)   5(f)
Product and technology expense   12,466   13,214   (83)   5(b)   25,597
Selling, general and administrative expense   40,662   59,890   (3,069)   5(b)   96,357

   (1,126)   5(c)
   —   —

Depreciation and amortization   29,822   15,770   23,689   5(a)   69,281
Impairments and disposals of long-lived assets   —   168   168

Total operating expenses   170,142   193,083   19,090   —   382,315

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS   (726)   (7,084)   (19,324)   —   (27,134)

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME), NET:
Interest expense, net   3,570   10,312   (11,354)   5(d)   38,759   6(b)   41,287
Other income   —   (423)   (423)

Total other expense (income), net   3,570   9,889   (11,354)   38,759   40,864

LOSSBEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   (4,296)   (16,973)   (7,970)   (38,759)   (67,998)
Benefit for income taxes   (1,388)   (9,018)   (2,266)   5(e)   (11,021)   5(e)   (23,693)

NET LOSS  $ (2,908)  $ (7,955)  $ (5,704)   $ (27,738)   $ (44,305)

Net loss per share attributable to common stock:
Basic and Diluted  $ (0.02)   $ (0.26)   5(h)

Weighted-average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic and Diluted   143,591,713   169,797,240

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

125

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

  Historical

Pro Forma

 Combined

For the Year Ended

 December 31, 2023

First

 Advantage   Sterling

Transaction
 Accounting
 Adjustment
 (Note 5)

Financing
 Adjustment
 (Note 6)

For the Year
 Ended

 December 31,
 2023

REVENUES  $ 763,761  $719,640  $ (551)   5(f)   $ 1,482,850
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of services (exclusive of depreciation and amortization below)   386,777   384,653   (148)   5(b)   770,731
   (551)   5(f)

Product and technology expense   49,263   44,415   524   5(b)   94,202
Selling, general and administrative expense   116,732   173,755   (9,431)   5(b)   307,032

   (3,685)   5(c)
   29,661   5(g)

Depreciation and amortization   129,473   62,853   54,385   5(a)   246,711
Impairments and disposals of long-lived assets   —   7,371   7,371

Total operating expenses   682,245   673,047   70,755   —   1,426,047

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS   81,516   46,593   (71,306)   —   56,803

OTHER EXPENSE (INCOME), NET:
Interest expense, net   33,040   36,233   (39,074)   5(d)   154,640   6(b)   184,839
Other income   —   (1,891)   (1,891)

Total other expense (income), net   33,040   34,342   (39,074)   154,640   182,948

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES   48,476   12,251   (32,232)   (154,640)   (126,145)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   11,183   12,367   (9,165)   5(e)   (43,970)   5(e)   (29,585)

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ 37,293  $ (116)  $ (23,067)   $ (110,670)   $ (96,560)

Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stock:
Basic  $ 0.26   $ (0.57)   5(h)
Diluted  $ 0.26   $ (0.57)   5(h)

Weighted-average shares used in per share calculations:
Basic   144,083,808   170,289,335
Diluted   146,226,096   170,289,335

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

126

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X as amended by